
 

Meeting contact Darren Cranshaw or email dcranshaw@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Governance Committee 

Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021, 6.00 pm 

 
Hybrid Meeting – to be held in the Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West 
Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH and Via Microsoft TEAMS 
 
Accessible via Microsoft Teams and YouTube 
 
This meeting will be live streamed on YouTube and can be accessed here. 

 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION – MEMBERS  
 
Members of the Council not on Committee are now permitted to register and speak at 
the meeting using Microsoft Teams.  
 
If you would like to speak please email democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk 
in order to register your intent to speak, ideally before 12pm on Friday 19 March 2021.  
 
Members of the Committee and any other members who wish to attend the socially 
distanced meeting in person may do so at the Civic Centre. Please advise 
democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk in order that arrangements may be made to 
ensure social distancing. 
 
Alternatively, members may dial in to the meeting using Microsoft TEAMS. 
 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION – MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  
Unfortunately, due to the current situation surrounding COVID19 we are unable to allow 
Members of the Public to speak at this meeting, these measures are temporary and will 
be reviewed as circumstances and the current restrictions improve.  
 
However, written representations are being received and can be read out at the meeting 
with a written response provided. If you would like to make representations on any of the 
items below please email Democratic Services, democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk 
no later than 12pm on Friday 19 March 2021. 
 
 
Agenda 
 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on Tuesday, 19 January 
2021 attached for approval. 

 

4 Annual Governance Statement - Progress Report  

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
to follow. 

(To follow) 

5 Internal Audit Plan 2021 - 2022 (Pages 9 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

6 Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework - approach (Pages 31 - 36) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.  

7 Governance Committee Effectiveness Review (Pages 37 - 56) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

8 Risk Management Strategy (Pages 57 - 68) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

9 Local Code of Corporate Governance Update (Pages 69 - 88) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

10 Proposed Updated Financial Procedure Rules (To Follow) 

 Report of the Deputy Director of Finance / Section 151 officer 
to follow. 

 

 
 
 



 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton,  
Christine Melia, Margaret Smith and Angela Turner 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 25 May 2021 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 19 January 2021 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE 
 

Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), 
Christine Melia, Angela Turner, Damian Bretherton, Colin Clark 
and Margaret Smith 
 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Dave Whelan (Shared Services 
Lead - Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Victoria Willett 
(Service Lead - Transformation and Partnerships), Howard 
Anthony (Partnerships Manager), Kerry Maguire (Senior Risk 
and Insurance Manager), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services 
Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Clare 
Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
AND OFFICERS: 
 

Councillors Foster and P Smith 
 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

73 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
 

74 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

75 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The draft minutes of the last meeting held on 22 December 2020 were submitted for 
approval. 
 
Reference was made to Minute 69 with regard to the Audit Findings 2018-19 and the 
planned issue of a Section 24 notice under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 by the External Auditor. The Chief Executive confirmed that the said Section 24 
notice had now been received and that a report detailing the Council’s response and 
actions it intends to take would be submitted to next meeting of Full Council. 
 
Arising from this the External Auditor also updated the Committee with regard to the 
Audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19, in which he confirmed that a value for 
money conclusion and audit opinion had been issued on 23 December 2020 and 
also with regard to the Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20, which he said had 
been concluded on 12 January 2021 and that he had issued an audit opinion and 
value for money conclusion, and a Section 24 notice on that date. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 19 January 2021 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2020 be agreed and signed 
as a correct record by the Chair.  
 

76 South Ribble Corporate Risk Register 2021 
 
The Shared Services Lead – Transformation and Partnerships, Vicky Willet,  
presented a report of the Deputy Chief Executive detailing an updated Corporate 
Risk Register 2021 which included 16 strategic risks to the Council, including 
existing controls and actions planned to further mitigate identified risks. 
 
Members raised queries and made comments in relation to R08 Strategic 
Partnerships (particularly City Deal), R09 Agile Services (consideration post COVID 
19), R10  Council’s reputation, R11 Shared Services Agreements, R12 Staff 
Satisfaction and morale (particularly the impact of the current pandemic, 
homeworking and Shared Services), and R15 Data breach or action leading to 
complaints or ICO investigation. 
 
Regarding staff satisfaction and morale, Ms Willet highlighted that the result of the 
latest survey of staff satisfaction was 78%, following work to address the issue of 
staff wellbeing over the last six months and this would be progressed further this 
year especially in light of the current pandemic. She also indicated that the Register 
was a ‘live’ document regularly reviewed by the leadership team and senior 
management. The next report to Committee was due after the end of the financial 
year. A full review and report is submitted to Committee biannually but this could be 
more often at the request of members. The Chief Executive also stressed that the 
leadership team continue to actively engage with staff and unions with regard to 
shared services. 
 
 
With regard to Agile services and Council reputation, this relates to the ability of the 
Council to adapt to changing circumstances and thus impacting on customer 
satisfaction and effectiveness in engaging with residents. They are identified as risks 
to the Council if not managed effectively. 
 
In relation to Strategic Partnerships, particularly the City Deal, the Chief Executive 
explained that the residual risk score has resulted in ‘green’ on the Action plan due 
the fact that the Council has mitigated the risk as well as it can in that the Council 
has made its position clear i.e. that it will stick to the existing financial deal. 
 
In relation to R15 Data breach or action leading to complaints or ICO investigation, 
the Chief Executive explained that the risk relates to specific third party access to 
our systems and how the Council is looking to better share its intelligence e.g. with 
health partners and how the associated risks will be mitigated.  
 
RESOLVED – (unanimously): 
 
That the strategic risks, the controls in place and actions planned to further mitigate 
the strategic risks as outlined in appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 

77 Insurance Brokerage Procurement 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report informing members of the recent 

brokerage insurance procurement. The Insurance Broker contact was last procured 

Page 6



3 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 19 January 2021 

 

in 2016 which established a 2-year contract on a fixed fee basis, with the option to 

extend on an annual basis for a further 2 years. Both councils chose to extend the 

contract into years 3 and 4 with the contract coming to an end on the 31 December 

2020. A procurement exercise was therefore necessary during 2020 to obtain a new 

contract. The report identified the successful bid as £840.00 which represented a 

substantial saving. 

 

In response to a query, it was confirmed that there were 3 bids received and that the 

criteria weightings were 70% quality and 30% price, with additional criteria relating to 

due diligence. The successful bidder scored highest on quality and price. The 

contract would be for 2 years, with the option to extend for a further 2 years. 

 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

78 RIPA Update 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report providing a brief update to 
members regarding the use of the Council’s powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to On 

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 23 March 

2021 

 

Title Report of 

Internal Audit Plan 2021 - 2022 
Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Purpose of the Report  

1.  This report explains the content of the Internal Audit work programme for the 2021-

 2022 financial year which has been determined following a detailed risk assessment 

 and consultation exercise. The Internal Audit Plan is the vehicle by which audit 

 workload is identified and prioritised.     

 The main purposes of the report are to: 

 Remind members of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to maintain a 
sound system of governance and internal control within the Council; 

 Provide details of the Internal Audit Plan for 2021-2022 and associated performance 
indicators; 

 Seek the Committee’s approval of the Audit Plan; 

 Seek the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Charter; 

 Highlight to the Committee the reporting arrangements for 2021-22. 

 

 The report also contains details regarding the Internal Audit Annual Opinion for 2020 
 – 2021.    

Recommendations 

2.  That the Committee approve the 2021-2022 Internal Audit Plan and associated 
 indicators. 

3.  That the Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter. 

Corporate outcomes 

4.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

An exemplary council 
 

x Thriving communities  

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

 Good homes, green spaces, 
healthy places 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

The Role of Management and Internal Audit   

5. The responsibility for implementing a strong system of governance and internal 

control within the Council lies primarily with the Shared Senior Management Team. 

Directors and Service Leads need to ensure that they maintain effective control 

procedures not least because services and business systems are subject to on-going 

change. 

 

6. Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function whose core objective is to evaluate 

and report on the adequacy of the Council’s system of governance, risk management 

and internal control. In the main this is achieved through an annual programme of 

reviews, following a detailed risk assessment of audit need. 

Audit Plan 

7. The 2021-2022 Internal Audit Plan contains the programme of reviews for the next 
financial year and is shown at Appendix A. This has been constructed following an 
assessment of audit need by considering a range of factors, such as significant changes 
in staffing, systems and procedures, the length of time since an area was last audited 
and items in the Strategic Risk Register. There has also been extensive consultation 
within each service and by the Shared Senior Management Team which has taken an 
overview of audit requirements.  

 

8. The following paragraphs summarise the individual areas that will be subject to audit 

coverage in 2021-2022. 

Corporate  

 Undertaking corporate and service level governance reviews in support of the Annual 
Governance Statement; 

 Review and update of Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies.  Raising Officers’ and 
Members’ awareness of fraud by publishing regular fraud bulletins; 

 Co-ordinating the Council’s input to the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) which enables 
specific data on the Council’s computer systems to be col
[...]
audit will be 

sustainable in 2021/22 and onwards. Specifically, they should ensure that the HIA can develop a risk-based 

plan that will support the annual opinion. Regular reporting and monitoring should take place to ensure that 

achievement of the plan is on track. 

Where the organisation has identified weaknesses in any assurance arrangements beyond internal audit 

then the leadership team should develop appropriate improvement plans and the audit committee should 

monitor these regularly.  

For further information please contact Diana Melville, Governance Advisor CIPFA 

diana.melville@cipfa.org  

Approved by the Public Financial Management Board, CIPFA 

19 November 2020 

Page 29

mailto:diana.melville@cipfa.org


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to On 

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 23 March 

2021 

 

Title Report of 

Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework - approach Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To consider the proposed approach for the development of the Key Contracts and 
Partnerships Framework and to consider the next steps outlined.  

Recommendations 

2. To approve the approach for the development of the Key Contracts and Partnerships 
Framework and next steps.  

Reasons for recommendations 

3. As part of the South Ribble Annual Governance Statement there is an action to 

develop a Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework.  The recommended approach 

will ensure a fit for purpose, robust and streamlined framework to monitor and 

performance manage key contracts and partnerships.  

Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. The alternative is South Ribble Borough Council does not have a Key Contracts and 
Partnerships Framework in place however this could create inconsistencies in the 
approach to contract management and scrutiny, limiting the overall level of 
assurance and opportunities to ensure strong performance.   

Corporate outcomes 

5.  The
[...]
rces involved is 
large  

 The length/timescales of 
the commitment are 
significant  

 Significant degree of risk 

 

Preston, South 
Ribble and 
Lancashire City 
Deal  

To deliver infrastructure investment 
in Central Lancashire. 

N/A  There is significant impact 
on the delivery of the 
council’s strategic 
objectives 

 Significant degree of risk 

Policy and Governance  

Civica  Provides a core financials system 
software licence and maintenance. 

£64k  Delivery of core services 

 Significant degree of risk 

Lancashire 
County Council  

Provides the payroll and expenses 
services. 

£23k  Delivery of core services 

 Significant degree of risk 

  
Next steps 

15. The following table outlines the next steps: 
 

Action Date   

Governance Committee approval of key 
partnerships and approach 

23 March 2021 

Drafting of framework April 2021 

Governance – approval of Key Partnerships 
Framework 

25 May 2021  

Executive Cabinet – approval of Key 
Partnerships Framework 

June TBC 

 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

16. N/A 

Page 34



 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

17. N/A  
 

CHRIS SINNOTT 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Rebecca Aziz-Brook 
(Transformation & Change 
Team Leader) 

Rebecca.Aziz-
Brook@chorley.gov.uk 

5348 10.03.2021 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to On 

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 23 March 

2021 

 

Title Report of 

Governance Committee Effectiveness Review 
Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To evaluate the Council’s compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance, “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2018”. 

 

2. To present a revised Terms of Reference for members’ consideration. 
 

3. To present details of the review of the self-assessment of good practice contained 
within the guidance. 
 

4. To put forward proposals to address recommendations in relation to developing 

members’ skills and knowledge.  

Recommendations 

5. That the Committee:  

(a) Notes the report; 
(b) Considers the updated Terms of Reference prior to submission at full council for 

approval; 
(c) Considers and comments on the self-assessment of good practice and the 

subsequent actions; 
(d) Accepts the proposals in relation to developing members’ skills and knowledge. 

 
 

Corporate outcomes 

6.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable): 
 

An exemplary council 
 

X Thriving communities  

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

 Good homes, green spaces, 
healthy places 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Background to the report 

7.  The purpose of the Governance Committee is to provide those charged with 
governance, independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes.   

 

8. CIPFA have issued “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
and Police 2018”.  This sets out the functions, operations, roles and responsibilities 
of audit / governance committees in local authorities and represents best practice.   

 

9. A key aspect of the guidance is evaluating and developing the Committee’s 
effectiveness.  The guidance states that “the committee’s effectiveness should be 
judged by the contribution it makes to and the beneficial impact it has on the 
authority’s business.  Evidence of effectiveness will usually be characterised as 
influence, persuasion and support.  A good standard of performance against 
recommended practice, together with a knowledgeable and experienced 
membership are essential requirements for delivering effectiveness.” 

 

SELF ASSESSMENT OF GOOD PRACTICE 

10. The guidance incorporates a Self-Asse
[...]
he use of plain English in communications, avoiding jargon and 
acronyms etc. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 54



 
 

N/A 1 2 3 4 

Core Areas of Knowledge & Skills       

16. Objectivity 

 

I am able to evaluate information on the basis of evidence presented and 
avoid bias or subjectivity 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

      
      
      
      

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to On 

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 23 March 

2021 

 

Title Report of 

Risk Management Strategy 
Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Purpose of the Report  

  
1.  The Risk Management Strategy was last updated and presented to the Audit 

Committee in April 2018. This has now been reviewed and updated and 
demonstrates how the Council is seeking to ensure that the management of risk 
becomes embedded and at the centre of its days to day work.  

Recommendations 

 
2.  That Members consider and approve the updated Risk Management Strategy.  

Corporate outcomes 

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable): 
 

An exemplary council 
 

X Thriving communities  

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

 Good homes, green spaces, 
healthy places 

 

 

Information 
  

4. The Risk Management Strategy sets out how the Council goes about managing 
the potential opportunities and threats which it faces in pursuit of its objectives. It 
is important to recognise that risk management is not about avoiding risks, rather 
it is about how an understanding of the nature of risk and how it can help the 
Council make more informed decisions in order to maximise the efficiency of our 
services.  
 

5. The Strategy contains a description of the legal requirements with regard to risk 
management, as contained within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and 
how risk management is at the centre of all the Council’s various business
[...]
 of  
residual risk   

Evaluate Risk Options   

Consider the 4 “T”s   
  

Tolerate Risk   
  

Where costs of action  
outweigh potential benefits or  
nothing further can be done  

to reduce the level of the  
threat.     

Transfer Risk   
  

Insure against the risk or  
transfer   to a third party e.g. a  
contractor or partner who is  
better able to manage the  

risk   

Terminate Risk   
  

Quick, decisive action,  
fundamental change e.g.  
revise strategy, revisit  

objectives or stop the activity   

Page 68



 

Report to On 

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 23 March 

2021 

 

Title Report of 

Local Code of Corporate Governance Update 
Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
delete as applicable 

 

(N.B. Numbering should follow on consecutively. Formatting such as 1.2, 1.2.1 etc. will not be 
permitted)  

Purpose of the Report  

1.  To inform members of updates to the Local Code of Corporate Governance and seek 
approval of the proposed amendments. 

Recommendations 

2. Members approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance attached at appendix A 
to this report. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3.  The Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance required updating to reflect 
changes to Council documents and organisation structure. The amended document 
incorporates these changes and ensures that the Local Code remains relevant and a 
clear and correct statement of our governance framework. 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. To not update the Local Code was rejected as it would be an incorrect statement of 
the Councils governance arrangements. 

Corporate outcomes 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable): 
 

An exemplary council 
 

X Thriving communities  

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

 Good homes, green spaces, 
healthy places 

 

 

Background to the report 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

6.  The "Local Code of 

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]South
Rlbble




5

	Minutes of

	Governance Committee

	Meeting date

	Tuesday, 23 March 2021

	Members present:
	Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, Christine Melia, Margaret Smith and Angela Turner


	Officers:
	Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of Governance), James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance), Dawn Highton (Shared Service Lead- Audit & Risk), Jacqui Murray (Senior Auditor), Rebecca Aziz-Brook (Transformation & Change Team Leader), Georgia Jones (Director, Audit at Grant Thornton LLP), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer)


	Other members and officers:


	Councillors Chisholm, Foster, Ogilvie, Trafford, P Smith, Titherington and Tomlinson


	Public:
	0


<AI1>

Prior to commencing the official business of the meeting, the Chair referred to the sad news regarding the recent passing of Councillor Colin Clark who was a member of the Committee. He paid tribute to Councillor Clark and a minutes’ silence was held.
</AI1>

<AI2>

	79
	Apologies for absence



There were none.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	80
	Declarations of Interest



There were none.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	81
	Minutes of the last meeting



RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	82
	Annual Governance Statement - Progress Report



The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented a report updating members on the progress of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 

He referred to the 3 outstanding actions in the report. He informed members that the actions at paragraphs 16 and 17 were now being progressed by the Service Lead for Audit and Risk and the action at paragraph 18 was to be presented to members at this meeting.

It was confirmed to the meeting that it was not intended to report on progress against the plan to the meeting again as the outstanding actions would be reported to members on resolution.

RESOLVED – (unanimously): 

That the progress and substantial completion of the action plan be noted.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	83
	Internal Audit Plan 2021 - 2022



Ms Dawn Highton, Shared Services Lead – Audit and Risk presented a report explaining the content of the Internal Audit work programme for the 2021- 2022 financial year which has been determined following a detailed risk assessment and consultation exercise. 

The report proposed that the progress reporting be moved to three times per annum i.e. September, January and the full Annual Report May/June. (It was noted that for the year 2020-21, due to the impact of COVID on internal audit work in 2019-20, an interim report will be provided on the progress of key quarter 1 reviews at the May 2021 meeting). 

Ms Highton referred to the gap between the Committee approving its Annual Plan in March and receiving its first progress report in September. Members of the Committee were assured that if any internal audit reviews were carried out during that time they would receive a copy of the report as soon as it was finalised so there would be no delay.

Arising from questions by a member, the following responses were provided:

· With regard to the planned audit in 2021-22 of Section 106 agreements, this is a risk based review and therefore will include the collection and spend of monies.

· Reference was made to the Internal Audit Team resources and the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 which is based on 499 audit days. The internal audit team is now fully resourced with 4 full time staff members, and we will be buying in an additional 2 members and IT resource. It has been possible to buy in an additional 25 audit days.

· With regard to performance indicator targets, it is not always possible to achieve 100% management actions due to factors such as varying circumstances and changes to systems and processes. Therefore, the current target is 90%.

RESOLVED (unanimously):– 

1. That the Committee approves the 2021 – 2022 – Internal Audit Plan and associated indicators.

2. That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	84
	Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework - approach



Ms R Aziz-Brook, Transformation and Change Team Leader, presented a report outlining a proposed approach for the development of the Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework and the next steps.

Arising from questions from members, the following responses were given:

1) A Register of Council Key Contracts is available and published in line with legislation

2) Agreement to include in the list of proposed key contracts and partnerships any movement of monies / expected receipt of monies arising from the City Deal Partnership e.g. CIL, New Homes Bonus

3) Some high value contracts (e.g. McKenzie Arms, Worden Hall) are not included. This is because the Framework is based on the range of considerations listed at paragraph 7 such as reliance on the proposed partner to deliver core services.

RESOLVED (unanimously): That, subject to the inclusion of information specified at point 2) above, the approach for the development of the Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework and next steps be approved. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

	85
	Governance Committee Effectiveness Review



Ms Dawn Highton, Shared Services Lead – Audit and Risk presented a report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer which sought to do the following:

· To evaluate the Council’s compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance, “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018”;

· To present a revised Terms of Reference for members’ consideration;

· To present details of the review of the self-assessment of good practice contained within the guidance; and 

· To put forward proposals to address recommendations in relation to developing members’ skills and knowledge. 

Ms Highton informed members that self-assessment questionnaires would be emailed to the Committee this week.

The following responses were given to issues raised by members:

· With regard to the possibility of appointing an independent person to the Committee (e.g. with specialist skills such as qualified accountancy) - other councils do have them for example Blackpool  has 2 independent persons, however this is a unitary authority. Member were advised it was a matter for the Committee, however the process is very open and transparent at South Ribble in that all Council members can attend and participate at Committee meetings.

· Regarding member briefings prior to formal Committee meetings, e.g. Chair/Vice Chair briefings, it was stressed that any member of the Committee is welcome to ask any questions on the agenda or raise any other issues prior to the meeting either with council officers or the external auditor.

· It was suggested that the Vice Chair be a member of the opposition. Members were advised this was a matter for Full Council.

RESOLVED (unanimously):-

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the updated Terms of Reference be submitted to Full Council for approval;

3. That the self-assessment of good practice and the subsequent actions be noted;

4. That the proposals in relation to developing members’ skills and knowledge be accepted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	86
	Risk Management Strategy



The Shared Services Lead – Audit and Risk presented a report of the  Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer concerning the Risk Management Strategy, which was last updated and presented to the Audit Committee in April 2018. The report indicated that the Strategy had now been reviewed and updated and demonstrated how the Council was seeking to ensure that the management of risk becomes embedded and at the centre of its’ day to day work.

Arising from questions from members, the following responses were given:

· An online Member briefing session explaining the GRACE system will be arranged

· Councillor Bretherton made reference to how the Asset Allocation of the Employee Pension Fund was reported in the Statement of Accounts. The make up of the Assets indicated that the Pension Fund was invested in a high risk manner- 53% invested in Private Equity. The Auditor confirmed that the Asset Allocation was incorrectly reported.
It was agreed that the Deputy Director of Finance and Section 151 officer would provide confirmation that the Statement of Accounts had been updated and Councillor Foster, the Council’s representative on the Lancashire Pensions Fund Committee who was also in attendance at the meeting, confirmed that the Committee robustly monitors investments and that he would supply contact details for members to obtain further information about its work. 

· Concern was expressed with regard to the clarity of the definitions of risk in the Strategy, however it was agreed to roll out the Strategy, receive feedback and review as appropriate.

· It was confirmed that the ‘red risks’ identified for 3 monthly review in the GRACE system would actually be monitored on an ongoing basis. GRACE would generate an additional alert to review the risk after 3 months.

· A Corporate Governance Group had been established which will meet regularly to monitor risk management. 

RESOLVED (unanimously):- That the updated Risk Management Strategy be approved.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	87
	Local Code of Corporate Governance Update



The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented a report informing members of updates to the Local Code of Corporate Governance and seeking approval of the proposed amendments.

RESOLVED (unanimously):- That the Local Code of Corporate Governance, attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	88
	Proposed Updated Financial Procedure Rules



The Deputy Director of Finance and Section 151 officer presented a report which reviews and updates the financial regulations and Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in the Council’s Constitution.

Arising from questions by members, the following responses were given:

· Reference was made to paragraph 6.10, page 15 which stated “All trust funds shall wherever possible be in the name of the Council.” The Deputy Director of Finance and Section 151 officer indicated he would provide the list of trust funds to members.

· Regarding the timescale for training of officers on the new Financial Procedure Rules, members were informed that the report would need to be approved at Full Council, however the intention was for online training to be rolled out in May 2021.

RESOLVED (unanimously):–

1. That the proposed changes to Financial Procedure Rules be noted; 

2. that the Committee recommends adoption of the proposed changes to Council.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Governance Committee Tuesday 23 March 2021
Governance Committee Tuesday 23 March 2021

